e ORIGHAL

Decision No.

BEFCORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIAGANIA

In the matter of the Application of )
EVANS TELEZPHONE COmPANY, a corporation, )
for an order authorizing increases and ) Application No. 33967
changes in its rates for exchange )
telephone service .and miscellaneous )
supplemental services. )

William Lozan, F. V. Rhodes and John H.
zvans for applicant.
California Independent Telephone Associa-
~tion, by Frank V. Rhodes, interested
- part; California rarn Bureau Federation
and Patterson Farm Bureau, by Elden N.
Dye, interested parties.
3. Balcomb and L. L. Thormod, for the
Commission staff.

OPINIGCN

. ya
/
S

Evans Telephone Company, a California ccrporationj'by the
above-entitled application filed December 22, 1952, seeks an order

of this Commission authorizing increases in rates and charges for

exchange telephone service rendered in the Patterson exchange in

~

Stanislaus and Santa Clara Counties.

\

A public hearing in the natter was held before Examiner

Emerzon on May 21, 1953 at Patterson.

'Applicant's Position and Request

Appliéant allegzes that expenses of operation during the
last few years have increased to such an extent that present and™
estimated future revenues are insufficient %o meet such expenses
and produce a net revenue which will yield a fair return on ifs
investment in telephone plant. |

‘Applicant conpleted its conversion %o dial operatidﬁ“bn

March 21, 1953. Its presentation, as well as the Coumission staff's,

-1-




+ A-33967 LT

in this proceeding assumes that full dial operation is available

,throughout.the year 1953.

The rates which applicant proposes would increase gross
lbéal service revenues by approximately 50 per cent. A comparison
of presently effective basic exchange service rates, together with
certain supplemental and nileage charges, with those which applicant

o

has proposed is shown in the following % abulatzon

kate per bonth :
Present Hate : Regquested Kate :
Item :_ratterson: westley : Patterson: Vwest.iey :

Residence _
I-Part'y ‘?7 $ . ?0’14‘-75
b~Party , - 3.50
- §-Party .
10-Party . 3.85
Extension #R5
Business
=rarty
2=Party
g-Party
10=Party
Extension

Mileage Charges ;i. o5
T-Party, l/L-mile .
2= Party: 1/L-nile .60 .60
- 4=Party, l/L-mile 40 40

Farmer Line Jervice - . :
Residence . .75 .75 1.25 1.25
Business , 1.25 1.25 1.75 o 1.75
Minimum 3.75 3.75 6.25 6.25

The rates shown above are for service with a handset.

Present wall-set rates are 10 cen Vs per month less. The requested
rates would eliminate the wall-sct d‘ffe*ertzal now applncable.

Applicant's Qgeratloﬁs

Telephone service in the Patterson exchange was first
offered in 1913 by John K. Evans. In 1932 the ownership and
management of the systerm was assumed by his heirs under a copartner-

ship. Evans Telephone Company was incorporated December 17, 1951

-




A=33967 m*.

and by Decision No. L6622 in Application No. 32594, issued January 8,
1952, this Commission'authorized transfer of-the telephone
properties to -the ¢orporation. -
The Patterson exchansme comprises two suburban areas with

a base rate area at Patterson and a special rate area at Vestley, '
service having been established to the latter as an unattended
dial office in August 1950. Patterson was placed ih service as a
dial office on'March 21, 1653. Coincident. with ‘conversion to full
diai'operations, toll functions on weekdays between 8 p.m.and
7 a.m.; and all day on Sundays and holidays, were assumed- by The
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company at Modesto. Applicant
anticipates that all operator functions will be undertaken by the
Pacific’ company early in 1954 when Pacific's facilities may be
ready’ for such service. '

" As of December 31, 1952 applicant served 1,377 stations
consisting of 1,163 primary stations, 201 extension stations and
13 'service stations:. As of the same date applicant owned 107
miles of pole lime, 13 miles of cable containing 719 miles of wire,
and 613 riles of aerial wire.

Summary of Presentations

Except as-indicated by a balance sheet as of June 30,
1952 and an income statement covering the-periéd‘January 1l %o
Juﬁe 36; 1952, applicant made no presentation respecting the
results of its operations during the year 1952, Applicant'é shéw-
ing was confined 'to the estimated year 1653 in which it assumed
that full dial operations were effective throughout the entire
year.

The Commission staff presented detailed results of‘.
operations as recorded by applicant for the years 1951 and 1952 and

related ther to staff-determined rate bases for the respective

-3-




33967 22« @

periods. The staff also presented the results of operations for
the year 1952 adjusted 5o as to reflect during that year the full
effect of dial oﬁerations. The adjusted year 1952, therefore, may
be considered a "pro forma" showing. In addition, the stafl
presented a detailed estimate of 1953 operations, assuming full
‘year dial operation, under various toll operating arrangements;

The respective showings are summarized as foliows:
Years lgﬁl and 1952
, o>tall

: Year 1951: Jear l952 .. —.
Ttem : Recorded : Hecorded : Pro rorma :

Operating Revenues $79,172.13 $86,132.27 $83,600
Operating Expenses ‘ , : .
Before Taxes and Depr. . 55,610.73  63,495.75 = 57,800
Taxes 8,326:.14 9,496 .44 8,480
Depreciation 6,,62.84L . 7.332.95 11,070
Total Oper. Exps. »399.7: » 38D e 1ls o
Net Revenue ' 8,772.42  5,807.13 5,250
Rate Base (Depr.) 87,800 - 131,900 247,800
te of Return 9.95% L L0O% 2.12%

Estimated Year 1953

: Applicant . . CPUC dtaff
: Present :requested :rresent :Requested:
Item : Rates : Kates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $86,4L3.57 $112,412.11 & 88,600 $113,850
Operating Expeénses . —_—
Before Taxes and Depr. 70,904.19  70,904L.19 61,000 61,000
Taxes 8,204.10 13,330.13 11,090 19,360
Depreciation 25.50 12,625.50 .. 11,700 11,700
Total Oper. Exps.

, /

Net Revenue Z) 15,252.29  L.,810 21,790
Rate Base-(Depr.) 235,677.23 258,200 254,500
Rate of Return , 6.47% 1.86% 2.56%

(Red Figure)

Revenues

- Applicant's gross revenues under present rates are
greatly influenced by toll service revenues and particularly by tﬁe
toll settlement arrangement between applicant and The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company. During the years 1951, 1652 and
1953 toll revenues exceed LO per cent of gross revenues under
applicant’s present rethod of operation.

L=




A-33967 ET

Az adbove-mentioned, applicant's operations may not become

a full Community Dial, whereby the Pacific Company will perform all
operator fun;tions, for perhaps another l2-month period. However,
when that sipuation does occur applicant's operations will become
somewhat stabilized and the ensuing period nmay be considered normal.

In this proceeding the Commission staff presented evidence
reflecting various toll operating érrangements and the effect of such
arrangements on earnings and wged acceptance of the results of
operations based upon the toll settlement offercd by the Pacific
Gompany under full CDO operation. Applicant indicated its full )
intention to proceed with such CDO operation. In view of such evi-
dence respecting full CDO operations we adopt, as reasonable esti-
mates of gross revenues for the normalized year 1953, the sums of
278,000 under present rates and $103,000 under the rates which
applicant proposes.

Exvenses

The major difference in operating expense estimates ariszes
from the tfeatment accorded land and building usage by the company.
Applicant rents space under a lease arrangement with its own

fiicers whereby the rental price is a percentage of revenues.
Applicant has included such rent as an operating expense. The
Commission staff, on the other hand, considgred rentals ba#ed upon
revenues as improper and therefors included the cost of the land and
the depreciated historical cost of the bullding and furnishings in
its rate bdase estimate. By 5o doing, the rentals are removed from
operating expenses and applicant obtains reasonable earnings on the
value of the facilities used.

In view of the evidence we adopt the sums of 472,000 and
$81,000 as reasonable estimates of normal operating expenses during
the year 1953 under present rates and under proposed rates

respectively.




'A-33967 LT "

w7

Rate Base
o o As in estzmates of operating expenses the principal
dszerence between applmcanc s and the staff's prescntations ar;ses
from the treatment accorded rented faczlzt;es. Other differences
oceur in the derlvatlon o the average depreciatxon reserve and in
Vhe caleculation of an allowance for working cash. Both applmcant
and ccaff rave full *ecOgnxtlon t0 the recen* dzal ¢onversion and to
the planc rehab;lxcatlon and‘reznforcenent progrdm.

In vzew of the entlre record we adopt as a reasonable
average rate ba e for the year 1953 the sums of $254,000 under
p. sent ra'cee and %251,000 under appllcdnt's oroposcd rates

[
e

Customer Partmc;patlon r

Four'of applzcantf subecribers tes c;f;ed as to servzce
conditions. In the main they opoke of improved servzce durxng

recent years but had specific compla:ntu rcpardlng lnablety to .

obtain an operator, delays'in makmnp toll calls and noisy and poor

reception. Applicant attrmbutcd thc va jority of such complalncs to

the normal uncertalntlesfand troubles atcendzng 1ts dial cutover.

It promised an 1nvestzgatzon of each instance and a correction of

any deficiency found. The day befbre the hear:ng appllcant had
discovered that certazn sw1tchzng equzpment at ti mes was malfunctnon- R
ing and applicant was chen 1n the process of correct;ng such troudble.

Such defect would account for many of the delays complamned of. In‘
acddition, however, a greater number of trunka are needed between
Patcerson and Modesto. Applicant dnd the connectmng cowpany °hould

take 1mmed1ate steps %o crovmde the needed faczl;ties.
.




A-33967 ET

Conclusions
Relating the above-adopted revenues, expenses and rate
bases indicates net revenues and rates of return as follows:

Estimated Average Year of 1653

Item Present Rates Proposed Rates

Operatine Revenues $ 78,000 $ 103,000

. Operating Expenses 72,000 81,000
Net Revenue 6,000 22,000
Rate Base (Depr.) 254,000 251,000
Rate of Return . R.36% 8.76%

It is clear that applicant is not now earning a reason;
able return, nor will it if present rates are con@inued. Applicant
iz entitled to a betterment of its earning position. The rates
which applicant requests, however, would produce an excessive rate
of return. We shall authorize rates which should produce gross
revenues of approximately $94,600 which, after deduction of 479,400
for reasonable total operating expenses, will yield a net revenue of
$15,200. Such net revenue, when related to an average 1953 depreci-
ated rate base of $252,500, will vield a rate of retﬁrn-of 6.02 pér
cent. We find such rate base and rate of return to be reasonable.

Authorized Rates

Basic exchange service rates, authorized hereinafter,

are as follows:

: Hate per Month
: : Fatterson pase : Westley Special
Classification . Rate Area . Hate Area

Residence ‘
L-Party $4.10 $6.
L-Party 3.20 5.
8-Party Suburban - 3.

10-Party Suburban 3.50

Business
-Party
2-Party
8-Party Sudburban

10-Party Suburban




-

| 4~33967 ED %

Applicant will be required to file a revised and
modernized set of rules together with current forms used in connec-

ion with service to its subscribers.

Applicant will be required to develop a program for
up-grading Patterson l0-party service to S-party service. Upon
receipt of such progran the Commission, by supplemental order 3
herein, may direct applicant +6 undertake the iuplementing of said f

program.

L T I N

Evans Teledhone Company having applied to this Commission
“or an order authorizing an increase in rates and charges for
telephone service, public hearing thereon having been held and the
matver having been submitted for decision, ,

IT IS HEEREBY{ FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates,
in so far as vhey differ from those herein prescribed, for the
future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective date of
this order and in conformity with General Order No. 96, the sched-
ules of rates contained in Exhibit No. l in this proceeding as
specifically approved or modified by Exhibit A attached to this
order aﬁd, after not less than five days' notice to the public and
to this Commission, to maké said rates effective for service ren-
dered on and after August 1, 1953, except that increases in

nstallation charges shall be made effective or aoplxcatzons

received by the utility on and after August l 1953

L




A-33967 ET

IT IS HEREBY FURTEEKR ORDERED a3 follows:

Within ninety days from and after the effective
date of this order applicant shall file in qQuad-
ruplicate with this Commission, in confornity
with General Order No. 96, rules governing
subscriber relations revised to reflect present-
day operating practices, together with the

current forms that are normally used in connection
with customer service.

On or before January 1, 1954, applicant shall
submit to this Commission a program for the up-
grading of all l0-party suburban service to

~party suburban service. Said program shall set
forth in detvail the plant facilities, costs and
periods of time required for coupletion of said
progran.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

fter the date hereof.

Fd
Saved aid2UD N ey, Catitornia, this EAINA

day of ;;égazzg;= » 1953,

-~ President

(/:22. *:;-Tghyhﬁ;:;:=~h.h~.;\‘
s 2 @///aﬂ,/

e
'

Commissioners

Cormtnnionsy. BoTold P. Huly . weizz
ahsont, ¢ld not varticipate
sltlon of thls proccodling,, .

¢
)
BACCTEATLLY

in toe dlispo




A=33967 £T

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 4

RATES
The rates, charges and conditions set forth in Zxhibit No. 1 in this

procecding are authorized as specifically approved or medified hereinafter.

Preliminary Statement

Approved without change.

Schedule No, A-l, Flat Rate Exchance Sermvice

Rates and conditions as shown in Zxhiloit No. 1 are approved except
that the following rates are authorized. .

Wall, Desk or Handeet Station
Rate per Yonth
‘ Westley Special
Base Rate Aren Rate Area
Business Residence Business Residonce
Service Service Service Service

Zach individual line primary station  $6.50  $4.10 - $9.00  £6.00
Zach 2=party line primary station 5.25 - 7.00 -

Zach L-party linc primary station - 3.20 - 5.00
Each extension station 1.50 1.10 1.50 1.10

Sechedule No, A2, lileare Rates

Rates and.conditions a3 shown in Zxhibit No. 1 are aﬁproved except
that the {ollowing rates arc authorized,

Rate for Zach One-~luarter Mile
or Fraction Thereof
Airline Veasurement
Rate per Monthn
Each individual line primary station ....... $0.60
Zach 2eparty line primary st0Lion cesevecves L0
Zach Leparty line primery station ...eeee... 30

Zach extension station line:
Where the terminals are in differeat
buildines on the same continuous
properiy:
Zach one-guarter mile or fraction therecof
Where the terminals are on norcontinuous
property:
First one-quarter mile or fraction thereof
Zach additional onc-gquarter mile or
fraction thercof .......




A~33967 ET 0 ®

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 4

RATES

Schedule No. A=3, Suburban Service

Rates and conditions as shown in Exhibit No. 1 are approved except that
the following rates. are authorized.

Wall, Deslk or Handset Station
Rate per Nonth
Patterson Westley
10=Party Service  &-Party Service
Business Residence Business zesidenee
Service Sermrdco Service Service

Zach primary station seeeecececceesse.. 34,50 83.50 $L.50  33.50
Each extension station eceeevececscceces l.SO 1,10 L.50 1.10

Schedule No, A=, Farmer Line Sarice

L

' Rates and conditions as shown in Zxhibit No. 1 are approved excert that
the following rates are authoriczed.

Rate ver tlonth
2usiness Residence

Each farmer line station inecluding extenzion stations $1.50 20.85

Schedule No, A-5. Sumnlemental Eanimment

T

. Rates, charges and conditions as shown in Exhibdit No. 1 are approved
except that the following rates and charges are authorized.

Installation Rate
Charre Por Month

Extension bell, CONE eeeenvencecssccroronrcrnnnenns 52,25 $0.60
Tach buzzer circuit, including push button,

buzzer, battery, and 50 feet of wiring veeeeeesns 3.00 LO
Boch additional Push DULSON ceesecesoreverrvocnnnns 1.00 .20
Bach 2d0itional DUZZET cvveveverevonermvoccrooonnns 1.00 .20

Schedule No, A=b, Joint Uszser Semsce

Rates and conditions as shown in Exhibit No. 1 are approved excent
that the following rate is authorized.

Bach joint user service in connection with flat rate
duUSiness service, Per MOMA sereveieecerrecsevenens 5150




’ . . l

A=33967 ET

EXHIBIT A
Fage 3 of 4L

RATES

Sehedule No, A-7, Private Branech Zxchange Semice

Rates, charges and conditions as shown in Exhibit No. 1 are aprroved
except that the following rates are authorized,

Rate per
, ‘ Nonth
' Cord type switchboard, nonmultiple:
Maximum capacity, 4O Lines or 1ess .evvievecvevreconcrnonsanee  515.00
ﬂmch centr& office tmk linc LA IR A I AN A I BB R Y O S Y B I W RN A N N BN NN Y 9.75
Each desk or handset station located in hotel guUCSt TOOM weeeee. 1.0
Schedule No, A-8, Key System Service
Rates, charges and conditions presently on file to continue
in effect except that the followins rate is authorized.
Rate per
Month

E&ch Ccntral foice tm{ linc [ A A R NN NN Ny N R :&"9.75. ‘

Schecdule No, A~10, Seminublie Service

. Rates, charges and conditions as shown in Exhibit No. 1 are apnroved
except that the following rates and charges are authorized. '

. Rate per Minimum Charge

Month ner Day
- Bach individual line coin-box station: :
’ BaSC rale ard c.eceescscccccscsciceccancencens $0.75 $C.21
Westley special rate area-eeeevcecsasccesoscnss .75 L5
Zach 2-party line coin-box station: '
Westley 50e01al %8¢ ATCA svervesncvccssrsvaves .75 .30

Schedule No. A~1l, Interexchanre Receivinre Service

Rates and conditions presently on file to continue in effoct.

Schedule No, A~l), Directory Listings

Approved without change.




A <33967 =T

EXHIBIT A
Page 4L of L

RATES

Schedule No, A-l5, Move and Change Chn:gcs

Charges and conditions as shown in Exhidbit No. 1 are approved except
“hat the following charges are authormzed and Paragraph No. 3, Private Branch
Zxchange Systems, is not approved,

Moving from one location 4o another on the same prcmlses, cach’ set $3.00
Change in type or style not required by change in class,
type or grade of service or Lype Of OPEration ..eeeecesereveses 3.00

Schedule No, A-16, Service Comnection Charpes

-

Charges and conditions as shown in Exhidvit No. 1 are apvroved except
that the following charges are authorized.

Business . Residence’

Instrumentalities not in place:’
Each -individual, party or awdliary line ,
primary station PR . 7 o o $5.00
Bach intercommunicating system basic equipment .. 7.00 5.00
Zach intercommunicating sy»tcm station, except
operators’ sets ................................ 3.50 .. 2450 .
Instrumentalitics in place and no change of

locatlon or type of ac;litzeo 1nvolvcd.

3.00
nach 1ntcrcommun1catznﬁ system, connlote

W.Ltbtmnke (AL EAAN SR ERE XX NN NRENE ENNN NN NN RNy




